

YRBS 2017 (10th and 12th grade) Raw Frequency Tables

Background

The Springfield Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) was administered to students in the Springfield Public Schools as part of the Springfield Youth Health Survey Initiative. The survey was administered by the Public Health Institute of Western Massachusetts in collaboration with initiative partners, who were involved with planning and implementing the survey. These partners, referred to as the Planning Team, include representatives from:

- Springfield Public Schools (SPS)
- Springfield Department of Health and Human Services
- Gandara Center's Stop Access Drug Free Communities Coalition
- Martin Luther King Jr. Family Services
- Public Health Institute of Western MA

2019 Funders included:

- Baystate Health
- Beveridge Family Foundation
- City of Springfield Department of Health and Human Services

Methods

Survey Design

The YRBS was selected for use in Springfield because it is administered biennially by the Massachusetts Departments of Public Health (MDPH) and Elementary and Secondary Education (MDESE) to Massachusetts' public school students to develop MA-wide prevalence estimates. The YRBS is conducted in Massachusetts as part of a national effort organized by the U. S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). The YRBS was developed to assess health behaviors that contribute substantially to the leading causes of death, disability, and social problems among youth and adults in the United States. Health behaviors assessed include: behaviors that contribute to unintentional injuries and violence; sexual behaviors related to unintended pregnancy and sexually transmitted infections, including HIV infection; alcohol and other drug use; tobacco use; unhealthy dietary behaviors; inadequate physical activity. The YRBS also monitors the prevalence of obesity and asthma and other health conditions.

Survey Administration

The survey was administered during a two-week window in February (2/6/17 to 2/17/17) to 10th and 12th grade students enrolled in Springfield Public Schools. A total of 1,290 students completed the survey. This includes 753 tenth grade students, 510 twelfth grade students, and 27 students who did not specify grade. The participation rate was 40% using school enrollment to estimate the total potential number of students who could complete the survey (39% if only counting students that selected 10th or 12th grade). The participation rates by grade were 42% and 36% for 10th and 12th graders, respectively.

Students and guardians were able to opt out through a passive consent process. Students also had the ability to opt out of the survey voluntarily on the day of administration. Students took the survey online during school hours using SurveyMonkey. The schools had the discretion to determine when to administer the survey within this time period. Some schools chose to administer the survey on a single day and others chose to administer over multiple days. Some students were absent during the surveying period which may bias the results if these students are significantly different from their peers.

Data Cleaning

The following data cleaning procedures were implemented:

- Removed grades other than 10th and 12th grade with the exception of those with missing school grade data (27 people did not specify grade)
- Dropped duplicate responses

The included responses have been partially evaluated for logical consistency. Logical consistency means that responses to related questions such as to tobacco use behaviors match or make sense logically. For example, if a student reported never smoking cigarettes in their lifetime, they should have also reported they have not used cigarettes in the last 30 days. The questions evaluated for logical consistency include cigarette use and suicide. However, all results should be interpreted with caution due to the potential for inconsistent responses.

Notes on Interpreting the Data

- **Denominators for Questions with Skip Logic:** Some questions used skip logic. This means that students were only asked some questions depending on how they responded to a previous question. If there was skip logic, the total number of respondents may be different because only some students got that question. Where applicable, the denominators are explicitly stated and should be interpreted accordingly.
- **Missing Data:** Not all students answered all questions so total number of respondents may vary for each question. In addition, some students were absent during the surveying period, which may bias the results if these students were systematically different from their peers.
- **Small Numbers:** For some questions, there are few respondents for a given response category. Caution should be exercised when interpreting data based on small numbers.

Results:

1. Where do you go to school?

Attended which Springfield school?	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Springfield Public Day	1	0.08	0.08
Springfield High	16	1.31	1.40
Sci-tech	141	11.59	12.98
Putnam	374	30.73	43.71
Commerce	167	13.72	57.44
Central	328	26.95	84.39
Renaissance	123	10.11	94.49
Springfield Conservatory of the Arts	44	3.62	98.11
Duggan	23	1.89	100.00

2. What neighborhood do you live in?

Participant Neighborhood	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Other	120	10.64	10.64
Bay	66	5.85	16.49
Boston Road	109	9.66	26.15
Brightwood	41	3.63	29.79
East Forest Park	88	7.80	37.59
East Springfield	84	7.45	45.04
Forest Park	209	18.53	63.56
Indian Orchard	88	7.80	71.37
Liberty Heights	73	6.47	77.84
McKnight	15	1.33	79.17
Memorial Square	11	0.98	80.14
Metro Center	4	0.35	80.50
Old Hill	9	0.80	81.29
Pine Point	28	2.48	83.78
Six Corners	43	3.81	87.59
Sixteen Acres	78	6.91	94.50
South End	46	4.08	98.58
Upper Hill	16	1.42	100.00

4. How old are you?

Age of participants	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
12 years old or younger	4	0.31	0.31
13 years old	3	0.23	0.55
14 years old	2	0.16	0.70
15 years old	292	22.85	23.55
16 years old	391	30.59	54.15
17 years old	290	22.69	76.84
18 years old or older	296	23.16	100.00

5. What is your sex?

Sex of participants	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Female	652	51.10	51.10
Male	624	48.90	100.00

6. In what grade are you?

Grade level of participants	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
10th grade	753	59.62	59.62
12th grade	510	40.38	100.00

7. What is your race, ethnicity, and/or origin?

Mutually Exclusive Race/Ethnicity	Frequency	Percent of participants	
Hispanic/Latino	748		61.870
Black or African American	269		22.250
American Indian or Alaska Native	8		0.660
Asian	60		4.960
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	4		0.330
White	120		9.930

NOTE: Participants were sorted in mutually exclusive categories based on criteria from MDPH.

8-9. Body Mass Index:

BMI Categories	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Underweight	52	4.85	4.85
Normal weight	582	54.29	59.14
Overweight	256	23.88	83.02
Obese	182	16.98	100.00

NOTE: BMI was calculated using CDC guidelines for children and teens

10. During the past 30 days, where did you usually sleep?

Where participant usually slept during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
In parent or guardians home	1192	96.05	96.05
In the home of a friend, family member, or other person due to having to leave own home because parent or guardian could not afford to stay	15	1.21	97.26
In shelter or emergency housing	5	0.40	97.66
In a car, park, campground, or other place	6	0.48	98.15
I do not have a usual place to sleep	5	0.40	98.55
Somewhere else	18	1.45	100.00

11. During the past 30 days, did you ever sleep away from your parents or guardians because you were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned?

Whether participant lived away from parents or guardians due to being kicked out	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	50	4.05	4.05
No	1184	95.95	100.00

12. Which of the following best describes you?

Sexual orientation of participants	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Heterosexual - Straight	1003	81.81	81.81
Gay or Lesbian	37	3.02	84.83
Bisexual	131	10.69	95.51
Not sure	55	4.49	100.00

13. Do you identify as transgender? Definition: Transgender is an umbrella term that refers to people whose gender identity, expression, or behavior is different from those typically associated with their sex at birth. Other identities that fall under this umbrella include: non-binary, gender fluid, genderqueer, and many more.

Whether participant identifies as transgender	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	39	3.22	3.22
No	1107	91.26	94.48
Don't know	67	5.52	100.00

14. How long have you lived in the mainland United States? (Do not include US territories such as Puerto Rico.)

Length of time participant has lived in the mainland United States	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Less than 1 year	23	1.87	1.87
1 to 3 years	77	6.27	8.14
4 to 6 years	57	4.64	12.79
More than 6 years but not whole life	164	13.36	26.14
Entire life	907	73.86	100.00

NOTE: IF "I have always lived in the mainland United States", SKIPPED TO QUESTION 16

15. Where did you live prior to moving to the mainland United States?

Where participant lived prior to moving to the mainland United States	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Other	23	10.36	10.36
Puerto Rico	186	83.78	94.14
Iraq	5	2.25	96.40
Syria	1	0.45	96.85
Bhutan	3	1.35	98.20
Somalia	4	1.80	100.00

The next 5 questions ask about safety.

16. During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol?

Number of times participant rode in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1033	84.46	84.46
1 time	52	4.25	88.72
2 or 3 times	62	5.07	93.79
4 or 5 times	13	1.06	94.85
6 or more times	63	5.15	100.00

17. During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been drinking alcohol?

Number of times participant drove a car or other vehicle after drinking alcohol	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Did not drive a car or other vehicle	601	49.30	49.30
0 times	580	47.58	96.88
1 time	14	1.15	98.03
2 or 3 times	5	0.41	98.44
4 or 5 times	1	0.08	98.52
6 or more times	18	1.48	100.00

18. During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been using marijuana (also called grass, pot, or weed)?

Number of times participant drove a car or other vehicle after using marijuana	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Did not drive a car or other vehicle	578	47.89	47.89
0 times	546	45.24	93.12
1 time	19	1.57	94.70
2 or 3 times	21	1.74	96.44
4 or 5 times	3	0.25	96.69
6 or more times	40	3.31	100.00

19. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e-mail while driving a car or other vehicle?

Number of days participants texted or emailed while driving a car or other vehicle	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Did not drive a car or other vehicle	613	50.45	50.45
0 days	503	41.40	91.85
1 or 2 days	25	2.06	93.91
3 to 5 days	13	1.07	94.98
6 to 9 days	9	0.74	95.72
10 to 19 days	5	0.41	96.13
20 to 29 days	5	0.41	96.54
All 30 days	42	3.46	100.00

20. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you talk on a cell phone while driving a car or other vehicle?

Number of days participants talked on the phone while driving during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Did not drive a car or other vehicle	626	51.52	51.52
0 days	471	38.77	90.29
1 or 2 days	41	3.37	93.66
3 to 5 days	18	1.48	95.14
6 to 9 days	9	0.74	95.88
10 to 19 days	14	1.15	97.04
20 to 29 days	8	0.66	97.70
All 30 days	28	2.30	100.00

The next 12 questions ask about violence-related behaviors

21. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club?

Number of days participants carried a weapon (knife, gun, club)	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	1102	90.70	90.70
1 day	26	2.14	92.84
2 or 3 days	28	2.30	95.14
4 or 5 days	10	0.82	95.97
6 or more days	49	4.03	100.00

NOTE: IF "0 days", SKIPPED TO QUESTION 23

22. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property? (Respondents are among those who selected "1 day", "2 or 3 days", "4 or 5 days", or "6 or more days" for question 21)

Number of days participants carried a weapon (knife, gun, club) at school	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	85	73.28	73.28
1 day	5	4.31	77.59
2 or 3 days	6	5.17	82.76
4 or 5 days	2	1.72	84.48
6 or more days	18	15.52	100.00

Out of all participants:

Number of days participants carried a weapon (knife, gun, club) at school	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	1187	97.45	97.45
1 day	5	0.41	97.87
2 or 3 days	6	0.49	98.36
4 or 5 days	2	0.16	98.52
6 or more days	18	1.48	100.00

23. During the past 12 months, on how many days did you carry a gun? (Do not count the days when you carried a gun only for hunting or for a sport, such as target shooting.)

Number of days participant carried a gun during the past 12 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1166	96.60	96.60
1 time	12	0.99	97.60
2 or 3 times	5	0.41	98.01
4 or 5 times	6	0.50	98.51
6 or more times	18	1.49	100.00

24. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on your way to or from school?

Number of days participants did not go to school due to feeling unsafe	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	1113	92.52	92.52
1 day	33	2.74	95.26
2 or 3 days	33	2.74	98.00
4 or 5 days	4	0.33	98.34
6 or more days	20	1.66	100.00

25. During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened or injured you with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property?

Number of times participants have been threatened or injured with a weapon	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1141	94.77	94.77
1 times	30	2.49	97.26
2 or 3 times	16	1.33	98.59
4 or 5 times	4	0.33	98.92
6 or 7 times	2	0.17	99.09
12 or more times	11	0.91	100.00

26. During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight?

Number of times participants were in a physical fight during the past 12 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	985	82.08	82.08
1 times	104	8.67	90.75
2 or 3 times	58	4.83	95.58
4 or 5 times	15	1.25	96.83
6 or 7 times	9	0.75	97.58
8 or 9 times	2	0.17	97.75
10 or 11 times	1	0.08	97.83
12 or more times	26	2.17	100.00

NOTE: IF 0 TIMES, SKIPPED TO QUESTION 28

27. During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight on school property?

(Respondents are among those who answered "1 times", "2 or 3 times", "4 or 5 times", "6 or 7 times", "8 or 9 times", "10 or 11 times", or "12 or more times" to question 26)

Number of times participants were in a physical fight on school property	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	120	52.63	52.63
1 times	64	28.07	80.70
2 or 3 times	19	8.33	89.04
4 or 5 times	7	3.07	92.11
6 or 7 times	1	0.44	92.54
8 or 9 times	1	0.44	92.98
10 or 11 times	2	0.88	93.86
12 or more times	14	6.14	100.00

Out of all participants:

Number of times participants were in a physical fight on school property	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1103	91.08	91.08
1 times	64	5.28	96.37
2 or 3 times	19	1.57	97.94
4 or 5 times	7	0.58	98.51
6 or 7 times	1	0.08	98.60
8 or 9 times	1	0.08	98.68
10 or 11 times	2	0.17	98.84
12 or more times	14	1.16	100.00

28. During the past 12 months, have you ever been a member of a gang?

Whether or not participants have been a member of a gang in past 12 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	49	4.06	4.06
No	1158	95.94	100.00

29. Have you ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when you did not want to?

Whether or not participants have been forced to have sexual intercourse	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	77	6.44	6.44
No	1118	93.56	100.00

30. During the past 12 months, how many times did anyone force you to do sexual things that you did not want to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexual intercourse.)

Number of times participants were forced to do sexual things against their will	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1118	93.56	93.56
1 time	33	2.76	96.32
2 or 3 times	17	1.42	97.74
4 or 5 times	7	0.59	98.33
6 or more times	20	1.67	100.00

31. During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were dating or going out with force you to do sexual things that you did not want to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexual intercourse.)

Number of times participants were forced to sexual things by someone they were dating	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Did not date anyone in past 12 months	364	30.43	30.43
0 times	775	64.80	95.23
1 time	25	2.09	97.32
2 or 3 times	12	1.00	98.33
4 or 5 times	4	0.33	98.66
6 or more times	16	1.34	100.00

32. During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were dating or going out with physically hurt you on purpose? (Count such things as being hit, slammed into something, or injured with an object or weapon.)

Number of times participants were subject to physical harm from a person they were dating	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Did not date anyone in past 12 months	352	29.51	29.51
0 times	780	65.38	94.89
1 time	25	2.10	96.98
2 or 3 times	16	1.34	98.32
4 or 5 times	6	0.50	98.83
6 or more times	14	1.17	100.00

The next 2 questions ask about bullying. Bullying is when 1 or more students tease, threaten, spread rumors about, hit, shove, or hurt another student over and over again. It is not bullying when 2 students of about the same strength or power argue or fight or tease each other in a friendly way.

33. During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on school property?

Whether or not participants were bullied on school property during past 12 month	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	133	11.06	11.06
No	1070	88.94	100.00

34. During the past 12 months, have you ever been electronically bullied? (Count being bullied through texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media.)

Whether or not participants were electronically bullied during past 12 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	102	8.49	8.49
No	1099	91.51	100.00

The next question asks about hurting yourself on purpose.

35. During the past 12 months, how many times did you do something to purposely hurt yourself without wanting to die, such as cutting or burning yourself on purpose?

Number of times intentionally hurting self in past 12 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1037	87.07	87.07
1 time	51	4.28	91.35
2 or 3 times	58	4.87	96.22
4 or 5 times	10	0.84	97.06
6 or more times	35	2.94	100.00

The next 5 questions ask about sad feelings and attempted suicide. Sometimes people feel so depressed about the future that they may consider attempting suicide, that is, taking some action to end their own life.

36. During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities?

Whether participant felt sad or hopeless every day for two weeks or more	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	352	29.65	29.65
No	835	70.35	100.00

37. During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider attempting suicide?

Whether participant seriously contemplated suicide during past 12 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	122	10.37	10.37
No	1054	89.63	100.00

38. During the past 12 months, did you make a plan about how you would attempt suicide?

Whether participant made a plan about how to commit suicide during past 12 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	97	8.21	8.21
No	1084	91.79	100.00

39. During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt suicide?

Number of times participant attempted to commit suicide during past 12 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1113	93.84	93.84
1 time	26	2.19	96.04
2 or 3 times	26	2.19	98.23
4 or 5 times	4	0.34	98.57
6 or more times	17	1.43	100.00

NOTE: IF 0 TIMES, SKIPPED TO QUESTION 41**40. If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months, did any attempt result in an injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse? (Respondents are among those who answered "1 time", "2 or 3 times", "4 or 5 times", or "6 or more times" for question 39)**

Whether suicide attempt resulted in injury	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
No	51	67.11	67.11
Yes	25	32.89	100.00

Out of all participants:

Whether suicide attempt resulted in injury	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Did not attempt suicide in past 12 months	1113	93.61	93.61
Yes	25	2.10	95.71
No	51	4.29	100.00

*The next 3 questions ask about cigarette smoking.***41. Have you ever tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?**

Whether participant has ever smoked a cigarette	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	179	15.04	15.04
No	1011	84.96	100.00

NOTE: → IF NO, SKIP TO QUESTION 44**42. How old were you when you first tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs? (Respondents are among those who answered "Yes" for question 41.)**

Age at first cigarette	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
8 years old or younger	14	7.78	7.78
9 or 10 years old	19	10.56	18.33
11 or 12 years old	43	23.89	42.22
13 or 14 years old	45	25.00	67.22
15 or 16 years old	38	21.11	88.33
17 years old	21	11.67	100.00

43. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes? (Respondents are among those who answered "Yes" for question 41.)

Number of days smoking cigarettes during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	147	79.03	79.03
1 or 2 days	17	9.14	88.17
3 to 5 days	5	2.69	90.86
10 to 19 days	3	1.61	92.47
20 to 29 days	4	2.15	94.62
All 30 days	10	5.38	100.00

Out of all participants:

Number of days smoking cigarettes during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	1155	96.73	96.73
1 or 2 days	17	1.42	98.16
3 to 5 days	5	0.42	98.58
10 to 19 days	3	0.25	98.83
20 to 29 days	4	0.34	99.16
All 30 days	10	0.84	100.00

The next 2 questions ask about electronic vapor products, such as blu, NJOY, Vuse, MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo. Electronic vapor products include e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens.

44. Have you ever used an electronic vapor product?

Ever used electronic vapor product	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	324	27.55	27.55
No	852	72.45	100.00

NOTE: → IF NO, SKIPPED TO QUESTION 46

45. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic vapor product? (Respondents are among those who answered "Yes for question 44)

Number of days using electronic vapor product during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	225	65.98	65.98
1 or 2 days	66	19.35	85.34
3 to 5 days	24	7.04	92.38
6 to 9 days	8	2.35	94.72
10 to 19 days	4	1.17	95.89
20 to 29 days	3	0.88	96.77
All 30 days	11	3.23	100.00

Out of all participants:

Number of days using electronic vapor product during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	1074	90.25	90.25
1 or 2 days	66	5.55	95.80
3 to 5 days	24	2.02	97.82
6 to 9 days	8	0.67	98.49
10 to 19 days	4	0.34	98.82
20 to 29 days	3	0.25	99.08
All 30 days	11	0.92	100.00

The next 2 questions ask about other tobacco products.

46. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco products, such as Redman, Levi Garrett, Beechnut, Skoal, Skoal Bandits, Copenhagen, Camel Snus, Marlboro Snus, General Snus, Ariva, Stonewall, or Camel Orbs? (Do not count any electronic vapor products.)

Number of days using chewing tobacco or other related products	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	1161	98.22	98.22
1 or 2 days	5	0.42	98.65
3 to 5 days	3	0.25	98.90
6 to 9 days	1	0.08	98.98
20 to 29 days	2	0.17	99.15
All 30 days	10	0.85	100.00

47. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars?

Number of days using cigars during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	1139	96.61	96.61
1 or 2 days	14	1.19	97.79
3 to 5 days	4	0.34	98.13
6 to 9 days	3	0.25	98.39
10 to 19 days	3	0.25	98.64
20 to 29 days	3	0.25	98.90
All 30 days	13	1.10	100.00

The next 3 questions ask about drinking alcohol. This includes drinking beer, wine, wine coolers, and liquor such as rum, gin, vodka, or whiskey. For these questions, drinking alcohol does not include drinking a few sips of wine for religious purposes.

48. During your life, on how many days have you had at least one drink of alcohol?

Number of days during life having at least one drink of alcohol	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	617	52.56	52.56
1 or 2 days	222	18.91	71.47
3 to 9 days	119	10.14	81.60
10 to 19 days	79	6.73	88.33
20 to 39 days	53	4.51	92.84
40 to 99 days	30	2.56	95.40
100 or more days	54	4.60	100.00

NOTE: IF 0 DAYS, SKIPPED TO QUESTION 52

49. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of alcohol?
(Respondents are among those who answered "1 or 2 days", "3 to 9 days", "10 to 19 days", "20 to 39 days", "40 to 99 days", or "100 or more days" for question 48)

Number of days having at least one drink of alcohol during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	291	51.14	51.14
1 or 2 days	176	30.93	82.07
3 to 5 days	47	8.26	90.33
6 to 9 days	20	3.51	93.85
10 to 19 days	16	2.81	96.66
20 to 29 days	3	0.53	97.19
All 30 days	16	2.81	100.00

Out of all participants:

Number of days having at least one drink of alcohol during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	900	76.40	76.40
1 or 2 days	176	14.94	91.34
3 to 5 days	47	3.99	95.33
6 to 9 days	20	1.70	97.03
10 to 19 days	16	1.36	98.39
20 to 29 days	3	0.25	98.64
All 30 days	16	1.36	100.00

NOTE: IF 0 DAYS, SKIPPED TO QUESTION 52

50. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of alcohol on school property? *(Respondents are among those who answered "1 or 2 days", "3 to 5 days", "10 to 19 days", "20 to 29 days", or "All 30 days" for question 49)*

Number of days having at least one drink of alcohol on school property	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	252	90.97	90.97
1 or 2 days	10	3.61	94.58
3 to 5 days	3	1.08	95.67
10 to 19 days	3	1.08	96.75
20 to 29 days	1	0.36	97.11
All 30 days	8	2.89	100.00

Out of all participants:

Number of days having at least one drink of alcohol on school property	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	866	97.19	97.19
1 or 2 days	10	1.12	98.32
3 to 5 days	3	0.34	98.65
10 to 19 days	3	0.34	98.99
20 to 29 days	1	0.11	99.10
All 30 days	8	0.90	100.00

The next question asks about how many drinks of alcohol you have had in a row, that is, within a couple of hours. For this question, the number of drinks you need to think about is different for female students and male students.

51. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 4 or more drinks of alcohol in a row (if you are female) or 5 or more drinks of alcohol in a row (if you are male)? *(Respondents are among those who answered "1 or 2 days", "3 to 5 days", "10 to 19 days", "20 to 29 days", or "All 30 days" for question 49)*

Number of days engaging in binge drinking during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	193	67.96	67.96
1 day	26	9.15	77.11
2 days	22	7.75	84.86
3 to 5 days	19	6.69	91.55
6 to 9 days	5	1.76	93.31
10 to 19 days	9	3.17	96.48
20 or more days	10	3.52	100.00

Out of all participants:

Number of days engaging in binge drinking during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	807	89.87	89.87
1 day	26	2.90	92.76
2 days	22	2.45	95.21
3 to 5 days	19	2.12	97.33
6 to 9 days	5	0.56	97.88
10 to 19 days	9	1.00	98.89
20 or more days	10	1.11	100.00

The next 5 questions ask about marijuana use. Marijuana also is called grass, pot, or weed.

52. During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?

Number of days using marijuana during lifetime	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	743	63.18	63.18
1 or 2 times	108	9.18	72.36
3 to 9 times	95	8.08	80.44
10 to 19 times	63	5.36	85.80
20 to 39 times	40	3.40	89.20
40 to 99 times	37	3.15	92.35
100 or more times	90	7.65	100.00

NOTE: IF 0 TIMES, SKIP TO QUESTION 56

53. How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time? *(Respondents are among those who answered "1 or 2 days", "3 to 9 days", "10 to 19 days", "20 to 39 days", "40 to 99 days", or "100 or more days" for question 48)*

Age when marijuana was first tried	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
8 years old or younger	12	2.77	2.77
9 or 10 years old	12	2.77	5.54
11 or 12 years old	61	14.09	19.63
13 or 14 years old	134	30.95	50.58
15 or 16 years old	162	37.41	87.99
17 years old or older	52	12.01	100.00

54. During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana? (Respondents are among those who answered "1 or 2 days", "3 to 9 days", "10 to 19 days", "20 to 39 days", "40 to 99 days", or "100 or more days" for question 48)

Number of times using marijuana in past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	206	47.25	47.25
1 or 2 times	81	18.58	65.83
3 to 9 times	47	10.78	76.61
10 to 19 times	32	7.34	83.94
20 to 39 times	24	5.50	89.45
40 or more times	46	10.55	100.00

NOTE: IF 0 SKIPPED TO QUESTION 56

Out of all participants:

Number of times using marijuana in past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	947	80.46	80.46
1 or 2 times	81	6.88	87.34
3 to 9 times	47	3.99	91.33
10 to 19 times	32	2.72	94.05
20 to 39 times	24	2.04	96.09
40 or more times	46	3.91	100.00

55. During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana on school property?

(Respondents are among those who answered "1 or 2 days", "3 to 9 days", "10 to 19 days", "20 to 39 days", "40 to 99 days", or "100 or more days" for question 48)

Number of times using marijuana on school property during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	387	88.97	88.97
1 or 2 times	16	3.68	92.64
3 to 9 times	14	3.22	95.86
10 to 19 times	6	1.38	97.24
20 to 39 times	1	0.23	97.47
40 or more times	11	2.53	100.00

Out of all participants:

Number of times using marijuana on school property	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	947	95.18	95.18
1 or 2 times	16	1.61	96.78
3 to 9 times	14	1.41	98.19
10 to 19 times	6	0.60	98.79
20 to 39 times	1	0.10	98.89
40 or more times	11	1.11	100.00

56. How would your parents or other adults in your family feel if you smoked marijuana?

How parents or guardians would feel if participant smoked marijuana	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Approve	55	4.73	4.73
Would not care	87	7.48	12.21
Disapprove	805	69.22	81.43
Not sure	216	18.57	100.00

The next 11 questions ask about other drugs.

57. During your life, how many times have you used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase?

Number of times using any form of cocaine during lifetime	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1143	98.03	98.03
1 or 2 times	8	0.69	98.71
3 to 9 times	1	0.09	98.80
20 to 39 times	3	0.26	99.06
40 or more times	11	0.94	100.00

58. During the past 30 days, how many times did you sniff glue, breathe the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhale any paints or sprays to get high?

Number of times huffing during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1128	97.16	97.16
1 or 2 times	15	1.29	98.45
3 to 9 times	3	0.26	98.71
10 to 19 times	3	0.26	98.97
20 to 39 times	1	0.09	99.05
40 or more times	11	0.95	100.00

59. During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also called smack, junk, or China White)?

Number of times using heroin during lifetime	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1145	98.28	98.28
1 or 2 times	6	0.52	98.80
3 to 9 times	4	0.34	99.14
20 to 39 times	2	0.17	99.31
40 or more times	8	0.69	100.00

60. During your life, how many times have you used methamphetamines (also called speed, crystal, crank, or ice)?

Number of times using methamphetamines during lifetime	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1145	98.20	98.20
1 or 2 times	5	0.43	98.63
3 to 9 times	4	0.34	98.97
10 to 19 times	2	0.17	99.14
20 to 39 times	1	0.09	99.23
40 or more times	9	0.77	100.00

61. During your life, how many times have you used ecstasy (also called MDMA)?

Number of times using ecstasy during lifetime	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1135	97.59	97.59
1 or 2 times	8	0.69	98.28
3 to 9 times	4	0.34	98.62
10 to 19 times	1	0.09	98.71
20 to 39 times	1	0.09	98.80
40 or more times	14	1.20	100.00

62. During your life, how many times have you used synthetic marijuana (also called K2, Spice, fake weed, King Kong, Yucatan Fire, Skunk, or Moon Rocks)?

Number of times using synthetic marijuana during lifetime	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	1107	95.43	95.43
1 or 2 times	22	1.90	97.33
3 to 9 times	8	0.69	98.02
10 to 19 times	7	0.60	98.62
20 to 39 times	2	0.17	98.79
40 or more times	14	1.21	100.00

63. During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an illegal drug on school property?

Whether anyone has offered sold, or given drugs on school property during past 12 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	115	9.98	9.98
No	1037	90.02	100.00

64. In your lifetime, have you ever taken prescription drugs that weren't your own?

Whether participant has taken prescription drugs that weren't their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	161	13.95	13.95
No	993	86.05	100.00

NOTE: IF NO, SKIPPED TO QUESTION 68

65. In your lifetime, which of the following prescription drugs have you taken that weren't your own?
(Respondents are among those who answered "Yes" for question 64)

A. Narcotics (such as Methadone, Opium, Morphine, Codeine, OxyContin, Percodan, Demerol, Percocet, Ultram and Vicodin)

Whether participant has taken prescription narcotics that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	45	29.03	29.03
No	110	70.97	100.00

Out of all participants:

Whether participant has taken prescription narcotics that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	45	3.93	3.93
No	1100	96.07	100.00

B. Ritalin (also called vitamin R, R-ball, diet coke, skittles) or Adderall (also called addys, uppers, beans)

Whether participant has taken prescription Ritalin that was not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	20	13.16	13.16
No	132	86.84	100.00

Out of all participants:

Whether participant has taken prescription Ritalin that was not their own during	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	20	1.75	1.75
No	1122	98.25	100.00

C. Steroids (body building hormones in form of pills or shots)

Whether participant has taken prescription steroids that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	13	8.67	8.67
No	137	91.33	100.00

Out of all participants:

Whether participant has taken prescription steroids that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	13	1.14	1.14
No	1127	98.86	100.00

D. Other prescription drugs

Whether participant has taken other prescription drugs that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	102	64.56	64.56
No	56	35.44	100.00

Out of all participants:

Whether participant has taken other prescription drugs that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	100	8.71	8.71
No	1048	91.29	100.00

66. In the past 30 days, have you taken prescription drugs that weren't your own? (Respondents are among those who answered "Yes" for question 64)

Whether participant has taken prescription drugs that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	51	30.18	30.18
No	118	69.82	100.00

Out of all participants:

Whether participant has taken prescription drugs that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	50	4.32	4.32
No	1107	95.68	100.00

NOTE: IF NO, SKIPPED TO QUESTION 68

67. In the past 30 days, which of the following prescription drugs have you taken that weren't your own? (Respondents are among those who answered "Yes" for question 66)

A. Narcotics (such as Methadone, Opium, Morphine, Codeine, OxyContin, Percodan, Demerol, Percocet, Ultram and Vicodin)

Whether participant has taken prescription narcotics that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	21	42.86	42.86
No	28	57.14	100.00

Out of all participants:

Taken prescription narcotics that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	21	2.02	2.02
No	1021	97.98	100.00

B. Ritalin (also called vitamin R, R-ball, diet coke, skittles) or Adderall (also called addys, uppers, beans)

Whether participant has taken prescription Ritalin that was not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	12	26.09	26.09
No	34	73.91	100.00

Out of all participants:

Taken prescription Ritalin that was not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	12	1.15	1.15
No	1027	98.85	100.00

C. Steroids (body building hormones in form of pills or shots)

Taken prescription steroids that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	9	20.00	20.00
No	36	80.00	100.00

Out of all participants:

Taken prescription steroids that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	9	0.87	0.87
No	1029	99.13	100.00

D. Other prescription drugs

Whether participant has taken other prescription drugs that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	29	59.18	59.18
No	20	40.82	100.00

Out of all participants:

Taken other prescription drugs that were not their own	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	29	2.78	2.78
No	1013	97.22	100.00

The next 8 questions ask about sexual behavior.

68. Have you ever had sexual intercourse?

Ever had sexual intercourse	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	479	41.87	41.87
No	665	58.13	100.00

NOTE: IF NO, SKIPPED TO QUESTION 76

69. How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first time? (Respondents are among those who answered "Yes" for question 68)

Age at first sexual intercourse	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
11 years old or younger	30	6.17	6.17
12 years old	24	4.94	11.11
13 years old	50	10.29	21.40
14 years old	82	16.87	38.27
15 years old	150	30.86	69.14
16 years old	83	17.08	86.21
17 years old	67	13.79	100.00

70. During your life, with how many people have you had sexual intercourse?

Number of people participant has had sexual intercourse with during life	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
1 person	217	45.02	45.02
2 people	92	19.09	64.11
3 people	69	14.32	78.42
4 people	34	7.05	85.48
5 people	13	2.70	88.17
6 or more people	57	11.83	100.00

71. During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual intercourse?

Number of people participants have had sexual intercourse with during past 3 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Have had sexual intercourse, but not during past 3 months	158	32.71	32.71
1 person	266	55.07	87.78
2 people	23	4.76	92.55
3 people	8	1.66	94.20
4 people	8	1.66	95.86
5 people	1	0.21	96.07
6 or more people	19	3.93	100.00

72. Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse the last time?

Whether alcohol or drugs were used before the last time participant had sexual intercourse	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	70	14.34	14.34
No	418	85.66	100.00

73. The last time you had sexual intercourse, did you or your partner use a condom?

Whether condom was used the last time participant had sexual intercourse	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	269	57.60	57.60
No	198	42.40	100.00

74. The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you or your partner use to prevent pregnancy?

Method used to prevent pregnancy last time participant had sexual intercourse	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Did not use any method of birth control	73	16.04	16.04
Birth control pills	57	12.53	28.57
Condoms	209	45.93	74.51
IUD	39	8.57	83.08
Shot, patch, or birth control ring	20	4.40	87.47
Withdrawal or other method	33	7.25	94.73
Not sure	24	5.27	100.00

75. How many times have you been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant?

Number of times being pregnant or getting someone pregnant	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	430	90.34	90.34
1 time	23	4.83	95.17
2 or more times	10	2.10	97.27
Not sure	13	2.73	100.00

The next 2 questions ask about body weight.

76. How do you describe your weight?

How participant describes weight	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Very underweight	32	2.82	2.82
Slightly underweight	110	9.68	12.50
About the right weight	606	53.35	65.85
Slightly overweight	308	27.11	92.96
Very overweight	80	7.04	100.00

77. Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

What participant is trying to do about weight	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Lose weight	512	45.03	45.03
Gain weight	240	21.11	66.14
Maintain weight	205	18.03	84.17
Nothing	180	15.83	100.00

The next 7 questions ask about food you ate or drank during the past 7 days. Think about all the meals and snacks you had from the time you got up until you went to bed. Be sure to include food you ate at home, at school, at restaurants, or anywhere else.

78. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit juices such as orange juice, apple juice, or grape juice? (Do not count punch, Kool-Aid, sports drinks, or other fruit- flavored drinks.)

Number of times drinking 100% fruit juice during past 7 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Zero times	205	18.37	18.37
1 to 3 times	386	34.59	52.96
4 to 6 times	200	17.92	70.88
1 time per day	78	6.99	77.87
2 times per day	82	7.35	85.22
3 times per day	56	5.02	90.23
4 or more times per day	109	9.77	100.00

79. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit? (Do not count fruit juice.)

Number of times eating fruit during past 7 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Zero times	149	13.33	13.33
1 to 3 times	394	35.24	48.57
4 to 6 times	193	17.26	65.83
1 time per day	118	10.55	76.39
2 times per day	122	10.91	87.30
3 times per day	52	4.65	91.95
4 or more times per day	90	8.05	100.00

80. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat vegetables? Definition: Count all cooked and uncooked vegetables; salads; and boiled, baked, and mashed potatoes. Do NOT count: French fries, potato chips, or lettuce that is on a sandwich or sub.

Number of times eating vegetables during past 7 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
I did not eat other vegetables during the past 7 days	263	23.57	23.57
1 to 6 times during the past 7 days	400	35.84	59.41
1 time per day	198	17.74	77.15
2 times per day	125	11.20	88.35
3 times per day	59	5.29	93.64
4 or more times per day	71	6.36	100.00

81. When you eat vegetables, where do you usually eat them?

Where vegetables are usually eaten	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Other	75	6.88	6.88
Only at home	548	50.28	57.16
Only at school	30	2.75	59.91
At both home and school	437	40.09	100.00

82. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop, such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite? (Do not count diet soda or diet pop.)

Number of times drinking soda during past 7 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Zero times	269	24.21	24.21
1 to 3 times	437	39.33	63.55
4 to 6 times	150	13.50	77.05
1 time per day	87	7.83	84.88
2 times per day	63	5.67	90.55
3 times per day	29	2.61	93.16
4 or more times per day	76	6.84	100.00

83. During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat breakfast?

Number of days eating breakfast during past 7 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	119	10.64	10.64
1 day	69	6.17	16.82
2 days	130	11.63	28.44
3 days	121	10.82	39.27
4 days	88	7.87	47.14
5 days	103	9.21	56.35
6 days	53	4.74	61.09
7 days	435	38.91	100.00

84. Do you participate in breakfast in the classroom?

Whether respondent participates in breakfast in the classroom	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	505	45.58	45.58
No	506	45.67	91.25
Not Sure	97	8.75	100.00

The next 5 questions ask about physical activity.

85. During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day? (Add up all the time you spent in any kind of physical activity that increased your heart rate and made you breathe hard some of the time.)

Number of days being physically active for at least 60 minutes during past 7 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	231	21.41	21.41
1 day	84	7.78	29.19
2 days	125	11.58	40.78
3 days	118	10.94	51.71
4 days	95	8.80	60.52
5 days	133	12.33	72.85
6 days	36	3.34	76.18
7 days	257	23.82	100.00

86. On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or computer games or use a computer for something that is not school work? (Count time spent on things such as Xbox, PlayStation, an iPad or other tablet, a smartphone, texting, YouTube, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media.)

Number of hours spent each day playing video or computer games	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Do not play video or computer games	168	15.50	15.50
Less than 1 hour per day	106	9.78	25.28
1 hour per day	89	8.21	33.49
2 hours per day	157	14.48	47.97
3 hours per day	157	14.48	62.45
4 hours per day	90	8.30	70.76
5 hours or more per day	317	29.24	100.00

87. In an average week when you are in school, on how many days do you go to physical education (PE) classes?

Number of days attending PE class during an average school week	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	324	30.11	30.11
1 day	18	1.67	31.78
2 days	45	4.18	35.97
3 days	67	6.23	42.19
4 days	84	7.81	50.00
5 days	538	50.00	100.00

88. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? I can easily access opportunities to be physically active.

Level of agreement to statement 'I can easily access opportunities to be physically active'	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Strongly disagree	88	8.33	8.33
Disagree	72	6.82	15.15
Do not agree or disagree	218	20.64	35.80
Agree	407	38.54	74.34
Strongly agree	271	25.66	100.00

89. Listed below are some factors that may make it difficult for people to get physical activity. What challenges do you face when you try to be physically active?

Barriers to Physical Activity	Frequency	Percent of participants
Don't enjoy it	226	24.73
Worried about being judged or made fun of	193	21.12
Do not feel safe being active in neighborhood	88	9.63
Do not know of any available physical activity opportunities	101	11.05
Opportunities are not appealing	154	16.85
No nearby spaces to engage in physical activity	88	9.63
Does not apply	394	43.11

N=914

The next 12 questions ask about communication and education on sexuality, sexual health services, and AIDS prevention.

90. Have you ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS? (Do not count tests done if you donated blood.)

Been tested for HIV	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	149	13.96	13.96
No	789	73.95	87.91
Not Sure	129	12.09	100.00

91. Have you ever been told by a doctor or nurse that you had HIV infection?

Whether participant has been told by doctor or nurse that they have HIV	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	15	1.40	1.40
No	1032	96.36	97.76
Not Sure	24	2.24	100.00

92. Have you ever been tested for Hepatitis C? (Do not count tests done if you donated blood.)

Been tested for Hepatitis C	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	102	9.63	9.63
No	799	75.45	85.08
Not Sure	158	14.92	100.00

93. Have you ever been told by a doctor or nurse that you had Hepatitis C?

Whether participant has been told by doctor or nurse that they have Hepatitis C	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	14	1.32	1.32
No	1005	94.72	96.04
Not Sure	42	3.96	100.00

94. Have you ever been tested for other sexually transmitted infections (STIs) such as genital herpes, chlamydia, syphilis, or genital warts?

Been tested for STD's	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	136	12.85	12.85
No	835	78.92	91.78
Not Sure	87	8.22	100.00

95. Have you ever been told by a doctor or nurse that you had genital herpes, chlamydia, syphilis, genital warts, or other sexually transmitted infection (STI)?

Whether participant has been told by doctor or nurse that they have an STD	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	22	2.06	2.06
No	1015	95.04	97.10
Not Sure	31	2.90	100.00

96. Have you ever been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school?

Been taught about HIV infection/AIDS in school	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	824	77.44	77.44
No	194	18.23	95.68
Not Sure	46	4.32	100.00

97. Have you ever been taught about Hepatitis C in school?

Been taught about hepatitis C in school	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	546	51.41	51.41
No	389	36.63	88.04
Not Sure	127	11.96	100.00

98. Have you ever been taught in school about how to use condoms?

Been taught about how to use condoms in school	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	730	69.13	69.13
No	279	26.42	95.55
Not Sure	47	4.45	100.00

99. Have you ever been taught in school about birth control methods?

Been taught about birth control methods in school	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	730	68.93	68.93
No	271	25.59	94.52
Not Sure	58	5.48	100.00

100. During the past 12 months, how often did you talk with your parents or other adults in your family about sexuality or ways to prevent HIV infection, other sexually transmitted infections (STIs), or pregnancy?

Number of times talking with parents or other adults about preventing STI's	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Not at all	565	54.48	54.48
About once	201	19.38	73.87
About once every few months	160	15.43	89.30
About once a month	53	5.11	94.41
More than once a month	58	5.59	100.00

101. Is there an adult in your school who you feel comfortable speaking to who can help you find sexual health services such as HIV, STI and pregnancy testing, access to birth control, or support around your sexuality?

Adult at school comfortable going to for help finding sexual health services	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	375	36.20	36.20
No	475	45.85	82.05
Not Sure	186	17.95	100.00

The next 8 questions ask about other health-related topics.

102. On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?

Number of hours of sleep on average school night	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
4 hours or less	160	15.14	15.14
5 hours	208	19.68	34.82
6 hours	219	20.72	55.53
7 hours	228	21.57	77.11
8 hours	167	15.80	92.90
9 hours	46	4.35	97.26
10 hours or more	29	2.74	100.00

103. Is there at least one teacher or other adult in your school that you can talk to if you have a problem?

Adult at school comfortable talking to about problem	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	668	63.92	63.92
No	248	23.73	87.66
Not Sure	129	12.34	100.00

104. Can you talk with at least one of your parents or other adult family members about things that are important to you?

Adult at home comfortable talking to about things that are important	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	775	74.88	74.88
No	167	16.14	91.01
Not Sure	93	8.99	100.00

105. Are either of your parents or other adults in your family serving on active duty in the military?

Either parent serving active military duty	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	161	15.66	15.66
No	867	84.34	100.00

106. How likely is it that you will complete a post high school program such as a vocational training program, military service, community college, or 4-year college?

Perceived likelihood of completing some type of post high school education	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Definitely will not	57	5.56	5.56
Probably will not	63	6.14	11.70
Probably will	284	27.68	39.38
Definitely will	487	47.47	86.84
Not sure	135	13.16	100.00

107. Has a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare provider ever told you that you have asthma?

Whether doctor or nurse has told participant that they have asthma	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	303	29.13	29.13
No	667	64.13	93.27
Not Sure	70	6.73	100.00

NOTE: IF NO, SKIPPED TO QUESTION 110**108. During the past 30 days, on how many days of school did you miss because of your asthma?***(Respondents are among those who answered "Yes" or "Not Sure" to question 107)*

Number of days missing school due to asthma during past 30 days	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 days	320	85.56	85.56
1 day	16	4.28	89.84
2 days	17	4.55	94.39
3 days	7	1.87	96.26
4 days	3	0.80	97.06
5 or more days	11	2.94	100.00

109. During the past 12 months, how many times did you go to an emergency room or urgent care center because of your asthma? *(Respondents are among those who answered "Yes" or "Not Sure" to question 107)*

Number of times going to emergency room or urgent care due to asthma	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
0 times	317	84.53	84.53
1 to 3 times	42	11.20	95.73
4 to 9 times	6	1.60	97.33
10 to 12 times	4	1.07	98.40
13 or more times	6	1.60	100.00

110. During the past 12 months, have you participated in any community garden or school garden activities or programs?

Participated in community garden program during past 12 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Yes	120	11.65	11.65
No	860	83.50	95.15
Not Sure	50	4.85	100.00

111. On average during the past 12 months, how frequently did you participate in music activities or programs (such as choir, band, music lessons, or any other music-related programs or activities)?

Frequency of participation in music related activities during past 12 months	Freq.	Percent	Cum.
Not at all	708	68.94	68.94
Less than once a month	68	6.62	75.56
At least once a month	50	4.87	80.43
At least once a week	66	6.43	86.85
Most or all days	135	13.15	100.00